OP \$790.00 09443

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM525871

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. | | 05/31/2019 | National Banking Association: TEXAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Randa Accessories Leather Goods LLC | | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 5600 North River Road | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 500 | | |
| City: | Rosemont | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60018 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | | |
| Name: | Swank Holdings, Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | 417 Fifth Avenue | | |
| Internal Address: | 11th Floor | | |
| City: | New York | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10016 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|----------|--------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 0944394 | | | |
| Registration Number: | 0736006 | GRAND PRIX | | |
| Registration Number: | 2596672 | POCKET SLIMS | | |
| Registration Number: | 0842519 | RAIN CANE | | |
| Registration Number: | 0675988 | SWANK | | |
| Registration Number: | 2211415 | SWANK | | |
| Registration Number: | 0735683 | SWANK | | |
| Registration Number: | 0328528 | SWANK | | |
| Registration Number: | 5142095 | SWANK | | |
| Serial Number: | 87400714 | | | |
| Serial Number: | 87400684 | | | |
| 1 | ı | TRADEMARK | | |

900500781 REEL: 006658 FRAME: 0541

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Serial Number: | 87400752 | |
| Registration Number: | 5476850 | SOFA SNUGGLER |
| Serial Number: | 86882616 | TRACKLOCK |
| Registration Number: | 4634106 | A NOVEL IDEA |
| Serial Number: | 86683807 | BELT LAB |
| Registration Number: | 4908105 | BELT LAB |
| Serial Number: | 87400850 | DAMEN + HASTINGS |
| Serial Number: | 87400811 | DAMEN + HASTINGS |
| Serial Number: | 87400800 | DAMEN + HASTINGS |
| Serial Number: | 87400829 | DAMEN + HASTINGS |
| Serial Number: | 87398900 | EXACT FIT |
| Serial Number: | 87398910 | EXACT FIT |
| Serial Number: | 86882635 | FRESHKEEP |
| Serial Number: | 86433479 | INTELI TOUCH |
| Serial Number: | 86433497 | INTELITOUCH |
| Serial Number: | 86496040 | INTELI TOUCH |
| Serial Number: | 86496050 | INTELI TOUCH |
| Serial Number: | 86157977 | RANDAB2B |
| Serial Number: | 86161437 | RANDAB2B |
| Serial Number: | 87400769 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdockets@dbr.com
Correspondent Name: MITA K. LAKHIA

Address Line 1: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Address Line 2: 191 N. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1698

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 215927-585379 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mita K. Lakhia |
| SIGNATURE: | /Mita K. Lakhia/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/31/2019 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of IP Interests - Randa - 6086.0447 (May 2019) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Release of IP Interests - Randa - 6086.0447 (May 2019) EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Release of IP Interests - Randa - 6086.0447 (May 2019) EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Release of IP Interests - Randa - 6086.0447 (May 2019) EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Release of IP Interests - Randa - 6086.0447 (May 2019) EXECUTED#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Intellectual Property (this "Release") made as of May 31, 2019, is granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Randa Accessories Leather Goods LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Randa") and Swank Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, formerly known as Swank, Inc. ("Swank", and together with Randa, the "Grantors", and each individually a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 17, 2012, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, by and among the Administrative Agent, the Grantors, certain affiliates of the Grantors from time to time party thereto, and the lenders from time to time party there, the Grantors entered into (a) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 17, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined therein), including, but not limited to, the Released Intellectual Property (as defined below) and (b) that certain Amendment and Reaffirmation of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 14, 2017, by the Grantors in favor of the Administrative Agent, recorded on June 19, 2017 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, commencing on Reel No. 6086, Frame No. 0447 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to the Specified Trademarks (as defined therein), including, but not limited to, the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release, discharge, relinquish, terminate and dissolve its security interest in and continuing lien on all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Released Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), states and agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Administrative Agent hereby releases and discharges its security interests in the Released Intellectual Property, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Intellectual Property hereby ceases and becomes void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Administrative Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts

which the Grantors (or their respective agents or designees) reasonably request (at Grantors' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release.

- 3. <u>Recordation of Release.</u> The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors or the Grantors' authorized representative(s) to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of New York and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract or in tort, in law or in equity) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Release, or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Release shall be determined and adjudicated under such laws.
- 5. <u>Electronic Execution.</u> This Release may be executed by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission (e.g., ".pdf").

[Signature Page Follows]

US 6397639v.1 CHA715/64012

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release, on behalf of itself, by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Kirk Wolverton Title: Authorized Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006658 FRAME: 0545

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

| Swank Holdings, Inc. | | | | | | |
|----------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Country | Mark | Serial Number | Registration Number | Class of Goods | Application/Reg. Date | |
| USA | Cobbler Design | 72393007 | 944394 | 18 | 10/10/1972 | |
| USA | GRAND PRIX | 72130511 | 736006 | 14 | 8/14/1962 | |
| USA | POCKET SLIMS | 75851625 | 2596672 | 18 | 7/23/2002 | |
| USA | RAIN CANE | 72266179 | 842519 | 18 | 1/16/1968 | |
| USA | SWANK | 72048879 | 675988 | 14 | 3/24/1959 | |
| USA | SWANK | 75069420 | 2211415 | 14 | 12/15/1998 | |
| USA | SWANK | 72132595 | 735683 | 16 | 8/7/1962 | |
| USA | SWANK | 71363739 | 0328528 | 39 (U.S.) 25 (International) | 10/1/1935 | |
| USA | SWANK | 86/133,796 | 5,142,095 | 25 (International) | 2/14/2017 | |
| USA | | 87/400714 | | | 4/6/2017 | |
| USA | | 87/400684 | | | 4/6/2017 | |
| USA | | 87/400752 | | | 4/6/2017 | |
| USA | SOFA SNUGGLER | 87/401161 | 5476850 | | 5/22/2018 | |
| USA | TRACKLOCK | 86/882616 | | | 1/21/2016 | |

Exhibit A

| Randa Accessories Leather Goods LLC | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|------------------------|-------------------|---------|----------------------|--|
| Mark | Serial Number | Registration Number | Class of Goods | Country | Registration Date | |
| A Novel Scien | 86139389 | 4634106 | 14 | USA | 11/4/2014 | |
| BELT LAB | 86683807 | N/A | 25 | USA | 7/6/2015 | |
| BELT LAB | 86686429 | 4908105 | 35 | USA | 3/1/2016 | |
| DAMEN + HASTINGS | 87400850 | N/A | 9 | USA | 4/6/2017 | |
| DAMEN + HASTINGS | 87400811 | N/A | 14 | USA | 4/6/2017 | |
| DAMEN + HASTINGS | 87400800 | N/A | 18 | USA | 4/6/2017 | |
| DAMEN + HASTINGS | 87400829 | N/A | 25 | USA | 4/6/2017 | |
| EXACT FIT | 87398900 | N/A | 18 | USA | 4/5/2017 | |
| EXACT FIT | 87398910 | N/A | 25 | USA | 4/5/2017 | |
| FreshKeep | 86882635 | N/A | 25 | USA | 1/21/2016 | |
| INTELI TOUCH | 86433479 | N/A | 18 | USA | 10/24/2014 | |
| INTELI TOUCH | 86433497 | N/A | 25 | USA | 10/24/2014 | |
| INTELITO CH | 86496040 | N/A | 18 | USA | 1/6/2015 | |
| INTELL TOUCH | 86496050 | N/A | 25 | USA | 1/6/2015 | |
| RANDAB2B | 86157977 | N/A | 35 | USA | 1/6/2014 | |
| RANDAB2B | 86161437 | N/A | 45 | USA | 1/6/2014 | |
| (Scissors Logo) | 87400769 | N/A | 9 | USA | 4/6/2017 | |

Exhibit A

RECORDED: 05/31/2019